

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARVIN CANNON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-46

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK M. DELANEY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 85824

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Primary E-Mail: capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
Secondary E-Mail: Patrick.Delaney@myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4583  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	25
 <b>ISSUE I - THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT AN ERROR OF IMPROPER DOUBLING BY USING THE SAME CRIMINAL EPISODE TO APPLY THE AGGRAVATORS OF DEFENDANT ON FELONY PROBATION AND PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTION.....</b>	 <b>25</b>
 <b>ISSUE II - THE HAC AGGRAVATOR WAS PROPERLY PROVEN AND APPLIED BASED ON THE ACTIONS OF APPELLANT.....</b>	 <b>31</b>
 <b>ISSUE III - THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN MODIFYING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTEMPTED VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER WAS HARMLESS BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS CONVICTED OF A CRIME TWO STEPS REMOVED FROM THE ERROR.....</b>	 <b>37</b>
 <b>ISSUE IV - THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR COUNT III - ROBBERY OF ZACHARIAH MORGAN, BECAUSE VALUE IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF ROBBERY.....</b>	 <b>42</b>
 <b>ISSUE V - THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR COUNT IV - ATTEMPTED ROBBERY OF SEAN NEEL.....</b>	 <b>46</b>

**ISSUE VI - THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR COUNT V - ARSON OF A VEHICLE.....48**

**ISSUE VII - THE TRIAL COURT GAVE A PROPER RESPONSE TO THE JURY QUESTION REGARDING THE VERDICT FORMS FOR ROBBERY AND ATTEMPTED ROBBERY.....52**

**ISSUE VIII - THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY OVERRULED THE DEFENSE OBJECTIONS TO HEARSAY DURING MR. NEEL'S TESTIMONY BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS MADE WERE OFFERED TO SHOW THE STATE OF MIND OF APPELLANT UPON HEARING THEM AND NOT FOR THE TRUTH OF THE MATTER ASSERTED.....58**

**ISSUE IX - APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED TO SIMILAR CASES WITH COMPARABLE AGGRAVATORS AND MITIGATORS.....64**

**ISSUE X - THE EVIDENCE AGAINST APPELLANT WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER.....76**

**CONCLUSION.....82**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....81**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....81**

**APPENDIX .....1**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Agan v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1983) .....	28
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994) .....	71
<i>Allred v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010).....	65
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 155 (Fla. 2011).....	37, 52, 70
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	72, 75
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999).....	42
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008).....	68, 70
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....	60, 61, 62
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 732, 738 (Fla. 2001).....	76
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982).....	60
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012) .....	64
<i>Brown v. Crosby</i> , 249 F.Supp. 2d 1285 (U.S. Dist. Ct. S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	50
<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	58
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1986).....	52
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	26, 69
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998) .....	34
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010) .....	30, 34

<i>Copeland v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984) .....	34
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S380 (2013) .....	38, 40, 41
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 606 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	62
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145, 155 (Fla. 2002).....	76
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 351, 381 – 383 (Fla. 2008).....	67
<i>Dutton v. State</i> , 400 U.S. 755 (Fla. 1984).....	60
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....	69
<i>Eugene v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 1104 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	61
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	44, 45, 56, 57
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	34, 74
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) .....	70
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121, (Fla. 2001).....	25, 31
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000).....	60, 63
<i>Garzon v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 2008).....	38
<i>Green v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994).....	27
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 2013) .....	67, 68, 69, 76
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	31
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 667 (Fla. 2102).....	31, 32
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 359 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1978).....	52, 57
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008).....	71

<i>Henyard</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) .....	71
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	26
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 518, 531 (Fla. 2009).....	76, 77
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 180, 184 (Fla. 2007) .....	76
<i>K.V. v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	59
<i>Koon v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987).....	60, 61
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90, 95 (Fla. 1999) .....	69
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994) .....	70
<i>Love v. State</i> , 144 So. 843 (Fla. 1932).....	49
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	68
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) .....	31
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 66 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2011) .....	43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	3
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986).....	27
<i>Nesbitt v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	56, 57
<i>Omelus v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) .....	33
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	42, 46, 48
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	31, 33, 34

<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 578 (2005).....	71
<i>Rose v State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001).....	27
<i>Ryals v. State</i> , 150 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1933).....	50
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000).....	26
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011).....	69
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100, 1111 (Fla. 2006).....	76, 80
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1135 (Fla. 2009).....	23, 68
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996).....	4
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010).....	37, 38
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001).....	74
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	32
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 805 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986).....	61
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1983).....	28
<i>White v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002).....	37, 52
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 187, 205 (Fla. 2010).....	64, 65
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	30
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005).....	67, 68
<i>Woodel v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2008).....	65

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 90.801(1)(c) .....60

Fla. Stat. § 777.011(a).....50

Fla. Stat. § 806.01 .....48

Fla. Stat. § 813.13(1).....43

Fla. Stat. § 812.014(3)(a) .....44

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(a) ..... 26, 29

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(b).....26

**Other Authorities**

Mental retardation has been renamed “Intellectual Disability” under the DSM-5. AMER. PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS 31 – 41 (Amer. Psychiatric Ass’n, 5th ed. 2013)..... 3, 4, 64

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.410.....55

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 14.1 .....44

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 15.1 ..... 43, 47

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.12(a) .....52

**Treatises**

§ 801.4, 1 Fla. Prac. Evid. (2013) .....60

§ 801.6, 1 Fla. Prac. Evid. (2013) .....60
